
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 29 April 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2024 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Performance and Operational Report - Report of the 
Bereavement Services Manager (Pages 9 - 14) 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
2024 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee (Pages 15 - 24) 

7. Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 2 - Joint Report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the 
Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee (Pages 25 - 34) 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager (Pages 35 - 50) 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 



 
Helen Bradley 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 April 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: J Charlton (Chair), V Andrews, G Binney, C Hampson, 
A Hanson, P Heaviside, D Oliver, K Rooney and M Walton 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors L Green (Vice-Chair), D Bradford, A Geddes, F Geddes, 
K Dodds, S Green and M Ord 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - 

Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 29 January 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Charlton (Chair) 
 

Durham County Council 
Councillors V Andrews, A Hanson, P Heaviside and K Rooney 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors D Bradford, AGeddes, FGeddes and M Ord 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Green (Gateshead 
Council), G Binney (Durham County Council), C Hampson (Durham County 
Council), M Walton (Durham County Council) and S Green (Gateshead Council). 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar that provided Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
with an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see 
file of Minutes) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that from 1 September 
2023 to 31 December 2023 there had been 442 cremations undertaken compared 
to 430 in the comparable period last year with an increase of 12 cremations during 
this period. In addition, there were 44 memorials sold compared to 37 in the same 
period with an increase of 7 with a value of £746. He noted that one Casual Relief 
Crematorium attendant had now left the role and the other was covering a 10-month 
appointment who had been appointed as a Bereavement Officer.  He commented 
that an advertisement for 2 more Casual Relief Crematorium Attendant’s had been 
advertised.  He confirmed that an application would be submitted for the Green Flag 
award in 2024 and would keep the Joint Committee updated on progress made.  He 
stated that £7,000 had been raised for 2 charities – Marie Curie and Coping with 
Cancer North.  He informed members that from 1st January 2027, all cremators 
would be required to be fitted with appropriate fuel and electricity metering due to 
the increase in emissions. Once these costings had been confirmed they would be 
factored into the budget.   
 
Councillor J Charlton asked when the closing date was for the two job adverts. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar responded that the closing date 
was 29 January 2024.  He had not checked to see how many applications had been 
received so far. 
 
Councillor J Charlton informed the Joint Committee that she attended an event to 
present a cheque to two ladies from the charity Coping with Cancer North East.  
The ladies were delightful and over the moon with the money.  The had left lots of 
information as to what their charity did.  She had not heard of the charity before but 
it was because they did most of their work in Newcastle and Northumberland and 
were now just venturing into Durham.   
 
Councillor J Charlton queried if there were any ballpark costs associated with the 
implementation of the new guidance that would replace the existing crematoria 
guidance PG5/2 (12). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar replied that he was not aware of 
the costs at present but would await what came back from his response to the 
consultation.  
 
Resolved 
 
i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted. 
 
ii)  That the continued success with the Green Flag Award be noted. 
 
iii)  That the position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme be  
           noted. 
 

Page 4



iv) That the consultation on the review of the Cremation Guidance PGN (5/12) be 
noted.  

 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/23, with Projected 
Outturn at 31/03/24  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided Members of the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee with details of the projected outturn position for 
2023/24 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2024 (for 
copy see file of Minutes) 
 
The Finance Manager Neighbourhoods and Climate Change gave highlights of the 
financial report for Quarter 3 of the financial year that detailed income and 
expenditure in the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023, together with a 
forecast outturn position for 2023/24, emphasizing areas of over/underspend 
against the approved budgets.  He noted that the projected revenue outturn was a 
surplus of £239,900 against a budgeted surplus of £225,474, which was £14,426 
more than the budgeted position.  There was an overspend for employees due to 
the national pay settlement for 2023/24 that would be offset by the increase in 
income due to the rise in the number of cremations.  There was also an overspend 
on SAMP works relating to energy improvement works that had been delayed from 
last year. It was forecast to have a total reserves balance of £651,568 at the year 
end. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the April to December 2023 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2024, including the projected year 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted. 
 

7 Provision of Support Services 2024/25  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee that outlined the proposed Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision by Durham County Council to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the period April 2024 to March 2025 
(for copy see file of Minutes) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



The Finance Manager Neighbourhoods and Climate Change detailed the proposed 
SLA for the next financial year that outlined the support services from Durham 
County Council.  These included Management 
[...]
ented that the 
crematorium got a lot of cremations from outside the area not just because it was 
cheaper but because the setting was unique which should stay that way.   
 
Resolved 
 
i)  That the proposed fees and charges at Appendix 2 effective from   
          1 April 2024 be agreed. 
 
ii) That consideration to a mid-year increase in fees and charges, due to the 

widening gap between fees at Mountsett Crematorium and the average 
cremation fee across the region be given. 

 
iii) That the proposed fees and charges be incorporated into the  
          2024/25 budget. 
 

9 2024/25 Revenue Budget  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee that set out for Members’ consideration proposals 
with regards to the 2024/25 revenue budgets for the Mountsett Crematorium (for 
copy see file of Minutes) 
 
 

Page 7



The Finance Manager Neighbourhoods and Climate Change highlighted the 
proposed revenue budgets along with the forecast outturn position as at 31 March 
2025.  There had been minor changes that included the pay awards and repair and 
maintenance costs.  The income had increased by £143,595 due to the estimated 
increase in the number of cremations and the increased amount of interest 
received.  It was estimated that the total reserves would be £663, 781 as at 31 
March 2025.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the budget proposals contained within the report (as set out at Appendix 2) and 
that the forecast level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2025 (also set out at 
Appendix 2) be noted and approved.  
 

Page 8



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

29 April 2024 

Performance and Operational Report 
 

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters. 

Executive Summary 

2. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 
matters at the crematorium. 

Recommendation(s) 

3. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 

a. Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

b. Note the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial & Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain. 

c. Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective 
charities. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background 

4. This report provides Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 inclusive, with comparative 
data in the same periods last year: 

 

 2022/23 2023/24 Change 

January 145 122 - 23 

February 133 115 - 18 

March 132 110 - 22 

TOTAL 410 347 - 63 

6. There were 347 cremations undertaken during the period 1 January 
2024 to 31 March 2024, compared to 410 in the same period last year, 
a decrease of 63. The profile of where families came from can be 
seen below: 

 

Gateshead 95 
Durham 196 
Outside Area 56 
Total 347 

 
7. The total number of cremations in 2023/24 was 1,370 compared with 

1,445 in 2022/23, a decrease of 75. 
 

8. The 2023/24 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,300 
cremations during the year. The actual number of cremations 
undertaken was therefore 70 more than the budget position. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £32,290 in 
year, which is included in the budgetary control report. 

9. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous ten 
financial years: 

 

Year Cremations 

2013/14 1,191 

2014/15 1,320 

2015/16 1,296 

2016/17 1,439 

2017/18 1,396 

2018/19 1,331 

2019/20 1,399 

2020/21 1,758 

Page 10



Year Cremations 

2021/22 1,463 

2022/23 1,445 

2023/24 1,370 

11 Year Average 1,401 

10. For Members information, the table below provides details of the 
number of direct cremations, which are included in the totals above, for 
the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, with comparative data for the 
same period last year: 

 

 2022/23 2023/24 Change 

Direct Cremation – Attended 0 0 0 

Direct Cremation - Unattended 67 62 - 5 

TOTAL 67 62 - 5 

Memorials 

11. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
the period January to March 2024 compared to the same period the 
previous year. 

 

 Jan – March 2022/23 Jan – March 2023/24 

Number £ Number £ 

Large Plaques 2 804 5 2,160 

Small Plaques 10 2,610   8 2,304 

Memorial leaves   5 500 7 700 

Renewals 8 1,392 3 540 

Total 25 5,306 23 5,704 

 
12. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 23 / £5,704 

compares to 25 / £5,306 in the same period last year, a decrease of 2 
memorials and a small increase in income of £398. 

 
13. The table below identifies the total number and value of memorials sold 

during 2023/24 compared to 2022/23: 
 

 2022/23 Total 2023/24 Total 

Number £ Number £ 

Large Plaques 6 2,466 15 6,750 

Small Plaques 53 14,388 54 15,294 

Memorial leaves 31 3,100 51 5,100 

Renewals          13 2,262 13 2,250 

Total 103 22,216 133 29,394 

Operational Matters 

Staffing 

14.  As Members were advised at the last meeting, one of our casual relief 
Page 11



crematorium attendants has now left the Authority and the remaining relief is 
now covering a 10-month appointment for one of our crematorium attendants 
who has been appointed as a bereavement officer. We have now carried out a 
recruitment process and have employed 2 more casual reliefs. These new 
staff commenced their duties on Tuesday 2nd April 2024. 

Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2023 

15. The Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities and the 

Cremation Society of Great Britain is to be held at the Winter Gardens, Blackpool 
from Monday 24th to Wednesday 26th June 2024. As in previous years, the 
necessary arrangements will be made for representation at the conference by the 
Bereavement Services Manager. 

 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
16. Members were advised at the previous meeting that we had nominated Marie 

Curie and Coping with Cancer North East, (Appendix 2 shows the Cheque 
presentation made by the Chair of the Joint Committee). 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Tel: 03000 265606 
 

 

Page 12



 

Appendix 1: Implications 
 

Legal Implications 

As outlined in the report. 

Finance 

As identified in the report. 

Consultation 

None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 
the report and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on 
the content of the report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett 
Crematorium. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no implications. 

Climate Change 

There are no implications. 

Human Rights 

There are no implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no implications. 

Staffing 

As identified in the report. 

Accommodation 

There are no implications. 

Risk 

There is on ongoing risk with regards to the functioning of the new cremators. 

Procurement 

There are no implications. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 13



 

Appendix 2:Cheque Presentation. 
A  

 

Cheque Presentation to Marie Curie 

 

 

Cheque Presentation to Coping with Cancer North East 

 

Page 14



 

 

             

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 29 April 2024 

 Financial Monitoring Report –

Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2024 

 

Joint Report of 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report presents Members of Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee (MCJC) with details of the provisional outturn position for 
2023/24 and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 
2024. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2023 to 31 March 2024, together with the provisional outturn 
position for 2023/24, highlighting areas of over / underspend against the 
revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2023 and forecast final position at 31 March 2024, taking into 
account the updated provisional financial outturn. 

4 The projected revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves 
and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £429,488 
against a budgeted surplus of £225,474, which is £204,014 more than 
than the budgeted position. 

5 Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as £204,014 more 
than originally budgeted. 

6 In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

£16,905 is required. A transfer of £64,488 to the Cremator Replacement 
Reserve is required due to the forecast underspend in year. This results 
in a net transfer to the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £47,583.  

7 The retained reserves of the MCJC at 31 March 2024 are forecast to be 
£505,256 along with a General Reserve of £335,880, giving total 
reserves and balances position of £841,136 at the year end. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 It is recommended that Members note the April 2023 to March 2024 
financial monitoring report and associated provisional revenue outturn 
position at 31 March 2024, including the projected year position with 
regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee. 

Page 16



 

 

Background 

9 Scrutinising the financial performance of Mountsett Crematorium is a 
key role of the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control 
reports are prepared by the Treasurer and aim to present, in a user 
friendly format, the financial performance in the year to date together 
with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the 
Governance Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

Financial Performance 

10 Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are 
considered by Neighbourhoods and Climate Change Management 
Team on a quarterly basis. The County Council’s Corporate 
Management Team also considers regular budgetary control reports, 
with quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The outturn projections for the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within this report. 

11 Members should be aware that the 2023/24 closedown process has 
only recently commenced and whilst no major variances are 
anticipated between the provisional and final outturn, the final 
information incorporated into the Annual Return may differ from that 
included within this report. Where this is the case, a full explanation 
will be provided in the June report. 

12 The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the 
General Ledger and have been scrutinised and supplemented with 
information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The 
following table highlights the provisional revenue outturn financial 
performance of the Mountsett Crematorium as at 31 March 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

Subjective Analysis 

 
Base Budget 

2023/24 
£ 

Year to Date 
Actual April – 

March 
£ 

Provisional 
Outturn 
2023/24 

£ 

Variance 
Over/ 

(Under) 
£ 

Employees 227,682 22
[...]
 proposals contained within this report have been prepared in 

accordance with standard accounting policies and procedures. 

Finance 

Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of 

the Mountsett Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Consultation 

None. However, officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of 

the report and given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on 

the contents of this report in advance of circulation to members of the Joint 

Committee. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General 

Ledger, and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information 

supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The projected outturn has 

been produced taking into consideration spend to date, trend data and market 

intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. This, together with the 

information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should mitigate 

the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

  

Page 23



 

 

Procurement 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

             

        

 Mountsett Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

29 April 2024 

Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 2 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Joint Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change; and Paul Darby, Corporate 
Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

Electoral divisions affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee of the outcome 
of the half-yearly risk review in March 2024. 

Executive summary 

2 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council
[...]
 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2023/24. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The Annual Internal Audit Report provides an Opinion which makes 

conclusions on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committee’s 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 

3. The work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2023/24 was in accordance with 
proper internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

4. The report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that 
can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 
 

5. The report provides a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and 
internal control arrangements operating across the Joint Committee in 
2023/24. 

 
6. This Substantial opinion identifies that there is a sound system of control.  

Any weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor 
risk. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
7. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and control environment for 2023/24. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Background 

 
8. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
9. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control. 

 
 

 

Other useful documents 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: David Mitchell, Principal Auditor     Tel: 03000 269649  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 
 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Finance 

The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint Committee 

in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its financial 

affairs. 

Consultation and Engagement 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None  

Climate Change 

None 

Human Rights 

None  

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 
 

There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 

report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in place. 

Procurement 

None 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
This report is confidential and has been prepared solely for use by officers named on the distribution list and, if requested, the 
County Council’s External Auditor and its Audit Committee to meet legal and professional obligations.   It would therefore not be 
appropriate for this report  or extracts from it to be made available to third parties and it must not be used in response to FOI or 
data protection enquiries without the written consent of the Chief Internal Auditor. We accept no responsibility to any third party 
who may receive this report, in whole or in part, for any reliance that they may place on it. 

 

 

Appendix 2 
 
 

 

 
   

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
MOUNTSETT CREMATORIUM 

JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT
[...]
 overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements operating across the Joint Committee in 2023/24.  This 
opinion ranking provides assurance that “There is a sound system of control.  
Any weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor 
risk”.  Consequently, there are no significant issues that warrant inclusion in the 
2023/24 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

 

Page 43



Internal Audit Report – Mountsett Crematorium   
 

 

Appendix 3  

 
 

 
 

 

Internal Audit Report 

 

Mountsett Crematorium 
13590/2024 

 
 

Final Report 

 
 

Assurance Opinion: 
 

Substantial 
 

Prepared by: Alison Clarke, Senior Auditor   
Graeme Adcock, Internal Audit Assistant 

  
Reviewed by: 
 

David Mitchell, Principal Auditor 
Paul Monaghan, Audit Manager 

  
Date issued: 
 

12 March 2024 

Distribution List 
 

 

For Action: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 
  
For Information: 
 

Oliver Sherratt, Head of Environment 
Ian Hoult, Neighbourhood Protection Manager 
Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods & Climate Change 
Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  
Philip Curran, Finance Manager Neighbourhoods & 
Climate Change 
Cathy Mallam, Principal Accountant 
Tracy Henderson, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate 
Fraud Manager 
 

Page 44



 

 

Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................................................... 1 

Conclusion .................................................................................................................... 1 
Summary of Findings .................................................................................................... 1 
Background .................................................................................................................. 3 
Scope and Audit Approach ...............................................
[...]
eptable risks through lack of or weaknesses in critical or 
key controls. 
 

Medium Action required to improve the control environment so that 
objectives are not exposed to risks through weaknesses in 
controls. 
 

Best 
Practice 

The issue merits attention and its implementation will 
enhance the control environment. 
 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2024
	5 Performance and Operational Report - Report of the Bereavement Services Manager
	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2024 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	7 Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 2 - Joint Report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held at Mountsett 

Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 29 April 2024 at 9.30 am 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Charlton (Chair) 
 

Durham County Council 
Councillors V Andrews, A Hanson, P Heaviside and K Rooney 
 

Gateshead Council: 
Councillors L Green (Vice-Chair), D Bradford, A Geddes, F Geddes, S Green and 
M Ord 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Hampson,  
 M Walton and K Dodds. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
 There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 were confirmed as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Performance and Operational Report   
 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services 
 Manager and Registrar which provided an update relating to performance 
 and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
  
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that 347 
cremations were undertaken during the period 1 January to 31 March 2024 
which was 63 cremations less compared to the comparable period last year. It 
was noted that 196 families were from Durham, 95 from Gateshead and 56 
families were from other areas. 



 
The total number of cremations in 2023/24 was 1,370 compared to 1,445 in 
2022/23, which was a decrease of 75 cremations. 
 
The 2023/24 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,300 cremations 
during the year. The actual number of cremations undertaken was therefore 
70 more than the budgeted position. This was reflected in an over 
achievement of cremation fee income of £32,290 which was included in the 
budgetary control report. 
 
The total number of direct cremations for 2023/24 was 62, a decrease in 5 
direct cremations compared to the previous year. 
 
The number and value of memorial plaques sold were 23 / £5,704 compared 
to 25 / £5,306 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 2 memorials 
sold and a small increase of £398 in terms of income. 
 
With regards to staffing, a casual relief crematorium attendant had left the 
Authority and the remaining relief was covering a 10-month crematorium 
attendant appointment who had been appointed as Bereavement Officer. 
Following a recruitment process, two casual relief crematorium attendants 
had been appointed and commenced their duties on 2 April 2024.  
  
It was reported that the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain would be 
held at the Winter Gardens, Blackpool from Monday 24 to Wednesday 26 
June 2024. As in previous years, arrangements would be made for the 
Bereavement Services Manager to attend the conference. 
 
With regards to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, it was noted that the Chair 
of the Joint Committee presented the nominated charities, Marie Curie and 
Coping with Cancer North East with a cheque for £7,000. 

 
 In response to a query from the Chair with regards to the casual relief posts 
becoming permanent positions, the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar advised that this would be subject to available funding. 
 
 Resolved: 
 That the recommendations in the report be noted. 
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at  
 31 March 2024 
 
 The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of  
 Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of 

Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the 



provisional outturn position for 2023/24 and the projected level of reserves 
and balances at 31 March 2024 (for copy see file of minutes). 

 
 Responding to a query from the Chair regarding EV charging, the 

Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that £5.64 was 
received in the last period. 

 
 Resolved: 
 That the April 2023 to March 2024 financial monitoring report and associated 

provisional revenue outturn positions at 31 March 2024, including the 
projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee be noted. 

 

7 Risk Register Update 2023/24 Review 2 
 
 The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 

Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the outcome of 
the half-yearly risk review in March 2024 (for copy see file of minutes).  

 
 Resolved:  
 That the content of the report and the updated position be noted. 
 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2023/24 

 
 The Joint Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 

Corporate Fraud Manager that provided an opinion which made conclusions 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committee’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control (for copy see file of minutes).  

 
 The Principal Auditor advised that the report provided a ‘Substantial’ overall 

assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk 
management and internal control arrangements operating across the Joint 
Committee in 2023/24 and the ‘Substantial’ opinion identified that there was a 
sound system of control.  
 
 Responding to a query from the Chair regarding invoice payments, the 
Principal Auditor advised that significant improvements had been made on 
last years figures and they continued to improve. 
  

 Resolved:  
 That the content of the Annual Internal Audit report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and control environment for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 



     Signed……………………………………………………. 
     Chair of the meeting held on 02 July 2024 


